

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

CONCERNED PASTORS FOR SOCIAL
ACTION; MELISSA MAYES;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MICHIGAN; and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v

NICK A. KHOURI, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Treasury of the
State of Michigan; FREDERICK
HEADEN, in his official capacity as
Chairperson of the Flint Receivership
Transition Advisory Board; MICHAEL
A. TOWNSEND, in his official capacity
as Member of the Flint Receivership
Transition Advisory Board; DAVID
MCGHEE, in his official capacity as
Member of the Flint Receivership
Transition Advisory Board; MICHAEL
A. FINNEY, in his official capacity as
Member of the Flint Receivership
Transition Advisory Board; BEVERLY
WALKER-GRIFFEA, in her official
capacity as Member of the Flint
Receivership Transition Advisory Board;
NATASHA HENDERSON, in her
official capacity as City Administrator;
and CITY OF FLINT;

Defendants.

No. 16-cv-10277

HON. MARK A.
GOLDSMITH

MAG. STEPHANIE
DAWKINS DAVIS

**DEFENDANTS STATE
TREASURER AND
MEMBERS OF THE
FLINT RECEIVERSHIP
TRANSITION ADVISORY
BOARD'S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

/

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Concise Statement of Issue Presented	vi
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority	vi
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
Effects of switching Flint water supply.....	5
Remediating the effects of the switch	6
Ongoing efforts to address the crisis.....	7
Argument	9
I. The injunctive relief requested by Plaintiffs is inappropriate and unwarranted.....	9
A. The relief is unavailable as it amounts to an unlawful access to the State Treasury in violation of the Eleventh Amendment.....	11
B. The requested relief is unavailable since the Flint Receivership Transition Advisory Board is a non- juridical entity.....	12
C. The scope of the requested relief is overbroad.....	14
D. The requested relief is unwarranted because the harm is not irreparable.....	15
II. This Court should in the public interest refrain from issuing injunctive relief in deference to the United States Environmental Protection Agency.....	16

III. A preliminary injunction should not enter against the
Treasurer or the RTAB because Plaintiffs have no likelihood
of success on the merits of their claims against those
Defendants..... 20

A. Neither the Treasurer nor the RTAB is an “operator” of
the Flint water system for purposes of the SDWA..... 21

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 30

Certificate of Service (e-file)..... 31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alltel Tennessee, Inc. v. Tennessee Public Service Comm’n</i> , 913 F.2d 305 (6th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>B.H. v. Gold Fields Mining Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 792 (N.D. Okla. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Davis v. Detroit</i> , 711 N.W.2d 462 (Mich. App. 2005)	13
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	11
<i>Exxon Mobil v. United States</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	25
<i>General Corp Inc., v. Olin Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Gonzalez v. National Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>K.C. 1986 Ltd. Partnerships v. Reade Mfg.</i> , 472 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Kiefer v. Paging Network, Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 681 (E.D. Mich. 1999)	17
<i>Leary v. Daeschner</i> , 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)	9

<i>Litgo, N.J. Inc. v. Comm’r N.J. Dept. of Environmental Protection,</i> 725 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Manuel v. Gill,</i> 753 N.W.2d 48 (Mich. 2008).....	12
<i>McPherson v. Michigan High School Athletic Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.,</i> 426 U.S. 290 (1976)	16
<i>O’Leary v. Bd. of Fire & Water Comm’rs of Marquette,</i> 44 N.W. 608 (Mich. 1890).....	13
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington–Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t,</i> 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Quern v. Jordan,</i> 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	11
<i>Sharpe v. Cureton,</i> 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equip.,</i> 204 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Bestfoods,</i> 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	23, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton,</i> 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 300.....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)	4

42 U.S.C. § 300g-2	4
42 U.S.C. § 300i	6, 20
42 U.S.C. § 9601.....	23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1541.....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1542.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1563.....	12, 13, 28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1563 (4) (5).....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 325.1001, Michigan Safe Drinking Water Act, 1976 Mich. Pub. Acts 399.....	4, 5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 325.1007(4)	5
Mich. Comp. Laws §141.1549	4
Mich. Comp. Laws §141.1552	4
